503182201 02/17/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3228816

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VERTICAL DESIGNS LTD.	02/04/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AFFINOR GROWERS INC.	
Street Address:	236-410 RUE SAINT NICOLAS	
City:	MONTREAL	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H2Y 2P5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14373167

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)681-4081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6046693432

Email: BMGdocket@patentable.com

Correspondent Name: OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP

Address Line 1: 601 WEST GEORGIA STREET

Address Line 2: 480 - THE STATION

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6B 1G1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	V215 0017(0005)/BMG	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRUCE M. GREEN	
SIGNATURE:	/BruceMGreen/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2015	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Assignment (11252120x9EE5F)#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment (11252120x9EE5F)#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment (11252120x9EE5F)#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment (11252120x9EE5F)#page4.tif

PATENT 503182201 REEL: 034971 FRAME: 0819

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND RELATED PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS Vertical Designs Ltd. (the "Assignor"), whose address is 1833 Coast Meridian Road, Suite 25, Port Coquitlam, British Columbia, Canada, V3C 6G5, is the owner of certain inventions or improvements (the "Invention(s)") described and/or claimed in the patent applications listed on the attached Schedule "A" (the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS, Affinor Growers Inc. (the "Assignee"), whose address is 236-410 rue Saint Nicolas, Montréal, Québec, Canada, H2Y 2P5, wishes to own the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Applications, and all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof in all countries;

In consideration of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- the Invention(s);
- the Applications;
- all national phase applications arising from the Applications;
- all continuations, divisions, renewals of, or substitutes for the Applications;
- the right to file counterparts to the Applications in all countries and regions;
- the right to claim priority from the Applications in all countries and regions;
- each and every additional application that claims priority from or corresponds to the Applications;
- all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof;
- any future improvements thereto; and
- any reissue or reissues of such patents;

the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which such patents respectively may be

PATENT REEL: 034971 FRAME: 0820 granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this Assignment, sale, and transfer not been made.

The Assignor hereby covenants it:

has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned.

The Assignor hereby agrees that at the request of the Assignee, it shall:

- promptly execute any further proper documents that may be required or expedient to give effect to this Assignment in any country or region; and,
- exercise its rights in relation to the inventors of the Invention(s) to secure their
 cooperation in executing any proper documents that the Assignee may reasonably request
 for the purpose of securing or enforcing patent protection for the Inventions in any
 countries or regions and/or giving effect to this Assignment.

EXECUTED at Tout Coquitlam,	BC.	. Canada this 4 day of
February, 2015.	(province/state)	(country) (date)
(moral)		
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED)		
by an Authorized Representative of)	
Vertical Designs Ltd. in the presence	Ś	
of:	ý	
)	
0.00)	1 /kley
Signature of Witness)	Vertical Designs Ltd.
SANDY CARRIE)	Name: Rou Adoif
	Ś	
Print Witness's Name	į	Title: President
1615 GRENMOUNT AUE Print Witness & Address 2 1997 BC	-))	Date: Feb 4, 2015
1791 2 Junes Oddress 1777 BC)	
_CFO	`	
Print Witness's Occupation	Ś	•

PATENT REEL: 034971 FRAME: 0821

STATEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE

The foregoing Assignment is hereby accepted by the Assignee:

Affinor Growers Inc.

Name: SEBASTIEN PLOUFFE

Title: PRESIDENT, CEO

Date: Feb. 4, 2015

PATENT REEL: 034971 FRAME: 0822

Schedule "A"

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
wo	PCT/CA2013/00008	30-Jan-2013	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED HORTICULTURE AND AGRICULTURE
US	14/373167	30-Jan-2013	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED HORTICULTURE AND AGRICULTURE
CA	2861881	30-Jan-2013	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED HORTICULTURE AND AGRICULTURE
AU	2013214643	30-Jan-2013	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED HORTICULTURE AND AGRICULTURE
CN	201380007321.8	30-Jan-2013	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED HORTICULTURE AND AGRICULTURE
EP	13 744 374.3	30-Jan-2013	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED HORTICULTURE AND AGRICULTURE
"P	2014-553587	30-Jan-2013	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED HORTICULTURE AND AGRICULTURE
KR	10-2014-7024014	30-Jan-2013	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED HORTICULTURE AND AGRICULTURE
MX	MX/a/2014/009153	30-Jan-2013	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED HORTICULTURE AND AGRICULTURE
RÜ	2014135376	30-Jan-2013	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED HORTICULTURE AND AGRICULTURE
ZA.	2014/05989	30-Jan-2013	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED HORTICULTURE AND AGRICULTURE

PATENT REEL: 034971 FRAME: 0823

RECORDED: 02/17/2015